using familiar units. It is best to group and organize them
in a way that is clear and easy to understand. In addition to
economic value metrics, capital cost, and operating cost,

important results may also include feedstock, waste, and
utility stream rates. Graphics make information easier to
absorb, and can be used to show distributions of capital and
operating costs or important equipment sizes.
	 This is the page that you will display in a meeting with
your colleagues. Think about the questions that they will ask
and be creative. See Figure 8 for some ideas.

Sensitivity analysis
	 Sensitivity analysis investigates the impact of individual
input parameters on the results of the model. It is useful for
identifying opportunities and threats, as well as for under-
standing process dependencies. Sensitivity analysis can
be performed using a tornado diagram or Excel’s Data
Table tool.
	 Tornado diagrams. A tornado diagram is a special type
of bar chart that is used to compare the relative impact of
input parameters on a result. The result parameter is typi-

Purge

8 ft

Product

Feedstock

Feedstock 1: 90.9 ton/day
Feedstock 2: 75.7 ton/day

2,218 hp
$890,567

Recycle Rate = 826 ton/day
Recycle Ratio = 5.96 $213,404

Total: 66.6 ton/day
Feedstock 1: 16%w
Feedstock 2: 27%w
Byproduct 3: 56%w

$221,682

$15,430

Product: 100 ton/day

Membrane
Separation

R-100K-100

V-100

3.
4

ft
 ×

 1
3.

7
ft

40
 ft

Internal Rate of Return = 31.0%

Payback Period = 4.4 years

Fixed Capital
Operating/yr
Revenue/yr

–100% –50% 0% 50% 100%

0 10 20

$0 $10 $20 $30 $40 $50

5.8

26.0

30.1

Millions

User Interface

Input

Results

p Figure 8. An effective user interface presents the important results quickly in a way that is easy to understand.

Copyright © 2018 American Institute of Chemical Engineers (AIChE)

CEP  January 2018  www.aiche.org/cep  51

cally an economic value metric. Figure 9 shows a tornado
diagram for the ABCD process.
	 In building a tornado diagram, you specify three values
for each input parameter: worst-case, expected-case, and
best-case. The center axis of the tornado diagram corre-
sponds to the expected result — the value of the result when